

Governmen Bazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

No. 49]

PERTH:

WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE

[1982

Fire Brigades Amendment Act 1982.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, By His Excellency the Honourable Sir Francis
To Wit:
FRANCIS BURT,
Lieutenant Governor
and Administrator.
[L.S.]
Saint George, Lieutenant Governor and Administrator.
Lieutenant Governor and Administrator.
FL.S.1
Saint George, Lieutenant Governor and Administrator.
Australia and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

UNDER section 2 of the Fire Brigades Amendment Act 1982, I, the Lieutenant Governor and Administrator, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, do hereby fix the day on which this proclamation is published in the Government Gazette as the day on which the Fire Brigades Amendment Act 1982 shall come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the said State, at Perth, this 23rd day of June, nineteen hundred and eighty-two.

By His Excellency's Command,

W. R. B. HASSELL, Minister for Police and Prisons.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !!!

2

FIRE BRIGADES ACT 1942-1982.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

FIRE BRIGADES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fire Brigades Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement.

Citation.

2. These regulations shall come into operation on the day on which the Fire Brigades Amendment Act 1982 comes into operation.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations, the Fire Brigades Act Regulations*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 1 amended.

4. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Act Regulations" and substituting the following—

"Regulations 1943".

Reg. 3 Repealed and substituted.

5. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted—

Secretary to furnish information.

"3. The Secretary shall, on demand, forthwith furnish the returning officer with such information as may be required for the purpose of conducting any election under the Act and these regulations.".

Reg. 43 amended.

- 6. Regulation 43 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (a) by deleting—
 - (a) "names of members" and substituting the following—
 " name of the member "; and
 - (b) "their appointment" and substituting the following—
 " his appointment " .

Reg. 47 amended.

- 7. Regulation 47 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "President" and substituting the following—
 - " Executive Chairman " .

Reg. 48 amended.

- 8. Regulation 48 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "President" and substituting the following—
 - " Executive Chairman "

Reg. 51 amended.

- 9. Regulation 51 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Chief Executive Officer", wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following—
 - " Secretary "

Reg. 53 repealed.

10. Regulation 53 of the principal regulations is repealed.

Reg. 133 amended.

- 11. Regulation 133 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting paragraph (c) and substituting the following paragraph—
 - (c) communicate with the media unless authorized to do so by the Chief Officer; ".

Reg. 135 amended.

- 12. Regulation 135 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulations (1), (2) and (4) by deleting "President", wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following—
 - " Executive Chairman "

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 12 February 1973 at pp. 389-438.

3

Reg. 139 amended.

- 13. Regulation 139 of the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) in subregulation (5) by deleting "The Chief Executive Officer or some person to be nominated by the President" and substituting the following—
 - " The Secretary or a person nominated by the Executive Chairman"; and
 - (b) in subregulation (6) (a) by deleting "President" and substituting the following—
 - " Executive Chairman " .

Reg. 183 amended.

- 14. Regulation 183 of the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) by deleting "The Secretary" and substituting the following—
 " The secretary of a brigade ";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "Chief Executive Officer of the Board" and substituting the following---
 - " Executive Chairman ";
 - (c) in paragraph (g) (1) (b) by deleting—
 - (i) "given by the secretary" and substituting the following—

 " given by the secretary of the brigade ";
 - (ii) "part of the secretary" and substituting the following—" part of the secretary of the brigade"; and
 - (iii) "secretary of the Board" and substituting the following—
 " Executive Chairman "; and
 - (d) in paragraph (g) (2) by deleting "Chief Executive Officer of the Board", wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following—
 - " Executive Chairman "

Reg. 193 amended. 15. Regulation 193 of the principal regulations is amended in sub-regulation (4) by deleting "Secretary—" and substituting the following—
" Secretary of a brigade— ".

Reg. 205 amended. 16. Regulation 205 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Chief Executive Officer of the Board" and substituting the following—
" Executive Chairman ".

amended.

- 17. Regulation 209 of the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) by deleting "secretary and captain" and substituting the following—
 - " secretary of the brigade and the captain thereof ";
 - (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting "and secretary" and substituting the following—
 - " and the secretary of the brigade "; and
 - (c) in paragraph (e) by deleting-
 - (i) "the Secretary", wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following—
 - " the secretary of the brigade "; and
 - (ii) "the Secretary's income and expenditure account" in subparagraph (ii) and substituting the following—
 - " the income and expenditure account of the secretary of the brigade".

Reg. 212 amended. 18. Regulation 212 of the principal regulations is amended in sub-regulations (4), (5) and (6) by deleting "Chief Executive Officer", wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following—

"Executive Chairman".

By His Excellency's Command, J. E. A. PRITCHARD,

Acting Clerk of the Council.

FIRE BRIGADES ACT 1942-1982. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

FIRE BRIGADES (SUPERANNUATION FUND) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fire Brigades (Superannuation Fund) Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commence-ment.

2. These regulations shall come into operation on the day on which the Fire Brigades Amendment Act 1982 comes into operation.

3. In these regulations the Fire Brigades (Superannuation Fund) Regulations 1977*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 33 amended.

4. Regulation 33 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting "its Chief Executive Officer" and substituting the following-

" the Executive Chairman "

Reg. 34 amended.

5. Regulation 34 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by deleting "premimus" and substituting the following—

" premiums " .

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 22 April 1977 at pp. 1102-1109.